

Nos. 12-16258

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

LOUIS KEALOHA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL

In the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
Civil No. CV11-00528 ACK/KSC

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	01
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	01
III. STATEMENTS OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	04
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	07
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	08
VI. ARGUMENT.....	09
A. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standards	09
B. Baker Was Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction	10
(1) <i>Baker Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because the Statute Does Not Prohibit activity Clearly Established as Protected by the Second Amendment</i>	10
(2) <i>Baker Mischaracterizes the District Court’s Order as Holding that Baker Has “No Right to Bear Arms Outside of His Home”</i>	15
(3) <i>Carrying a Concealed Handgun in Public Has Not Been Established as Protected by the Second Amendment</i>	16
(4) <i>The Overwhelming Majority of Decisions Rendered Since Heller Agree with the District Court that the Second Amendment Does Not Include a Right to Carry Concealed Firearms Outside of the Home</i>	22
(5) <i>The District Court Properly Determined that H.R.S. § 134-9 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny</i>	24
(6) <i>Recent Cases Have Upheld Similar Laws Regulating Concealed Carry Licenses</i>	26

C. Baker Did Not Demonstrate That He Would Suffer Irreparable Harm	24
D. The Injunctive Relief Sought Will Harm the Public Interest	26
E. Hawaii’s Licensing Procedure Does Not Violate Due Process	33
(1) <i>The Chief Does Not Possess Unbridled Discretion to Grant Concealed Carry Licenses</i>	34
(2) <i>Baker Was Provided a Meaningful Opportunity to Prove His Entitlement to a Concealed Carry License</i>	35
(3) <i>The Chief’s Decision is Not Absolute and Final</i>	36
(4) <i>Baker’s Interest Does Not Involve a Fundamental Right</i>	36
F. Baker Lacks Standing to Challenge the Statutory Provisions Concerning Other Weapons	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	38
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	39
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....22

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1969)19

Caribbean Marine Services Co., Inc. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....34

Carrico v. City & County of San Francisco,
656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456, 108 S. Ct. 1910, 100 L. Ed. 2d 465 (1988).....28

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637
(2008) 1,8,15,16,19,21-24,26,27,29,31

Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger,
596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....11

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....10

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 21

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 21

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995).....29

Goldie's Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)34

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)11

Manago v. Williams,
2008 WL 2388652 (E.D. Cal. June 5, 2008).....34

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010)4, 11

Moore v. Madigan,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012)20

N.D. ex rel. parents acting as guardians ad litem v. Hawaii Dept. of Educ.,
600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)10

Panther v. Hames,
991 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1993)17

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980)24

People v. Dawson,
403 Ill. App. 3d 499, 934 N.E.2d 598 (2010)27

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (2008)27

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)30, 31

Richards v. County of Yolo,
821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011)32

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275, 17 S. Ct. 326, 41 L. Ed. 715 (1897)26

Sims v. United States,
963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008)28

State v. Ancheta,
121 Haw. 471, 220 P.3d 105214

State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. 18 (1842).....22

State v. Rabago,
67 Haw. 332, 686 P.2d 824 (1984).....14

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

Turf Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
325 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1963).....17

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....19

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 19, 24

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....27, 37

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....20

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)28

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....29

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010)19

Williams v. State,
417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011)27

Wilson v. United States,
 250 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1957)17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008) 12, 13, 31, 33

Young v. Hawaii,
 73 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 1635 (D. Haw. 2009)27

Young v. Hawaii,
 2009 WL 874517 (D. Haw. Apr. 1, 2009)14

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. §§ 926B, 926C (West) 8

Cal. Penal Code § 12050(a)(1)(A) (West)31

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-16 (West)..... 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23 (West)..... 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23(a)(2)17

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-24 (West).....5, 15, 16, 17

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25 (West).....5, 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-26 (West)..... 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-27 (West)..... 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5 (West).....5, 15, 16

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5(a) (West)14

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-51 (West)..... 6

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7 (West)..... 8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 (West).....passim

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(b) (West)16

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(c) (West)5, 12

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 134-24, 134-2515

Other Authorities

John J. Donohue, Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-to-Carry Laws,
73 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2004)29

Patrick J. Charles, Scribble Scrabble, the Second Amendment, and Historical
Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcolm,
105 Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 227 (2011)24
